	DE	PARTMENT OF HE			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	VE NUMBER	FOOD AND DE	RUG ADMINISTRATIO	DATE(8) OF INSPECTION	
	Central Expressway, Suite 300		(07/06/2016 - 0	7/15/2016
	200 Fax: (214) 253-5314		9 	FE NUMBER 3006031801	
Industry Info	ormation: www.fo	da.gov/oc/ind	ustry	.d	
The second	ie W. Glover, C		STREET ADDRESS		and an and an and a second
US Compoundin			1270 Don's		
Conway, AR	The second		Outsourcin	ing Facility	
observations, and do observation, or have action with the FDA	not represent a final Age implemented, or plan to i	ncy determination re implement, corrective the inspection or sub	garding your compl e action in response mit this information	tion of your facility. They iance. If you have an object to an observation, you may to FDA at the address abo	tion regarding an discuss the objection or
DURING AN INSPEC	TION OF YOUR FIRM W	E OBSERVED:	4. A.		
OBSERVATION	1				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Aseptic processing	areas are deficient reg	arding the system	for monitoring env	vironmental conditions.	
following deficient	ties in the procedure and s mold recoveries have below. However, you	nd practices were o shown an increase	bserved: e in isolates in (b	personnel and environn) (4) from M rend of increasing mold	arch to June of 2016, as
	200	Isolates			
		(b) (4)	(b) (4)		
		March 0	0		
		April 4	2		
		May 10	4		
	5 1 1 1 M	June 15	6		
on enviro Monitorin one fourth b. (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) c. For the wo	nmental monitoring g Technician stated th of the plate was a sing surface sampl Mon eek of 07/04/2016, the	plates sampled fr at these results do gle colony forming ing is conducted (eover, only environments	om a (b) (4) not require attent unit. No investig b) (4) For example, o al monitoring usin	ion, as the colony encor ation was conducted and m 07/08/2016, I observe g(0) (4) plates was condu	firm's Environmental npassing approximately I no action was taken. which had been ed operators (b) (4)
(b) (4)	, in a cleanroom that	had not been utiliz	ed for production	and subject to (b) (4) clea	ning.
d. Your firm (b)(4) Your	is currently performing	ng environmental monstrate the effect	monitoring (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c	that has(b) (4) mmental monitoring.
e. On 07/08/	2016, we observed an	operator spraying	sanitizing (b) (4	to sanitize their glove	s directly above a (b) (4)
tort sails to s	EMPLOYEE(3) SIGNATURE Massoud Motame	d Investion	200		DATE IŠSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Scott T. Balla			She	07/15/2016
FORM FDA 483 (89/85)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSC	OLETE INSI	PECTIONAL OBSER	RVATIONS	PAGE 1 OF 6 PAGES

		LTH AND HUMAN SERVIC	ES		
The second s	RICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 40 North Central Expressway, Suite 300		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
Dallas, TX	75204		07/06/2016 - 07/15/2016		
	214) 253-5200 Fax: (214) 253-5314 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/indus		5031801		
		<u></u>			
TO: Mr. Edd	ie W. Glover, CEO	STREET ADDRESS		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
US Compoundin	npounding Inc 1270 Don's				
- 1920 - 1830 CONTRACTOR OF AND ADDRESS			ng Facility		
(b) (4) h. On 07/08 (b) (4) monitorin i. Documen environm incubating 07/11/201 plates inc for approx j. On July 1	ing occurred (b) (4) when no per- tration of environmental monitoring, entitivental sampling plates were taken, incubating $g^{(D)(4)}$ growth plates for (b) (4) 16, your firm's Environmental Monitoring subated at $g^{(D)(4)}$ (D) (4) 2016 (ob ximately (b) (4) days, rather than (b) (4) 3, 2016, we reviewed temperature records as were actively in use to hold microbiologic	e monitoring with the (D) mally, on 07/08/2016 and sonnel were present. tled "Environmental Moded or read. Furthermore, yet plates are not incu Technician stated that in trained in the late afterno that did not include daily	(4) (b) (4) d 07/13/2016, (b) (4) n onitoring Log", fails to indic section 8.5.8 of SOP Q9 ind bated for a consistent durat the morning he removed and i on). Thus, these plates were temperatures on the weekend	non-viable cate when licates for tion. On read (b) (4) incubated when the	
(b) (4) records or units are r	# intended for C, and (b) (4 in the weekend. Temperatures for incubate not complete. EPEAT OBSERVATION FROM AUGUS	$\#^{(6)}(4)$ intended for $\#^{(6)}(4)$ intended for Environment	⁽⁴⁾ C storage; do not have ter	mperature	
(b) (4) records or units are r THIS IS A RE OBSERVATION Aseptic processing positive pressure. a. Pressure differe	# intended for ^{(b)(4)} C, and (b) (4 n the weekend. Temperatures for incubate not complete. EPEAT OBSERVATION FROM AUGUS 2 3 3 3 4 3 4 5 5 7 6 7 7 8 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	# ^{(6) (4)} intended for ^{(6) (4)} ors used for Environment I 21, 2015 at is filtered through high e pressure occurrences).	efficiency particulate air filter	mperature Aedia Fill	
(b) (4) records or units are r THIS IS A RE OBSERVATION Aseptic processing positive pressure. a. Pressure differe	# intended for C, and (b) (4 n the weekend. Temperatures for incubate not complete. BPEAT OBSERVATION FROM AUGUS areas are deficient regarding air supply th ntials are routinely not met (with negative	 #^{(b) (4)} intended for ^{(b) (4)} for some of the second s	-efficiency particulate air filter The table below indicates the om May and June of 2016: Min Pressure Differential Went Negative (avg. per	mperature Aedia Fill	
(b) (4) records or units are r THIS IS A RE OBSERVATION Aseptic processing positive pressure. a. Pressure differen number of minutes Chemica Glasswa P Sterile P Sterile P	# Charles are deficient regarding air supply the at storage to Hallway (ISO 8 to Unclassified) rep to Glassware Storage (ISO 8 to ISO 8) rep to Chemical Storage (ISO 8 to ISO 8) rep to Anteroom (ISO 7 to ISO 7) millio Cleanroom (ISO 7 to ISO 7) millio Cleanroom (ISO 7 to ISO 7)	# ^{(b) (4)} intended for ^{(b) (4)} intended for ^{(b) (4)} or sused for Environment or sused for Environment Γ 21, 2015 at is filtered through high te pressure occurrences). of met or went negative from the former of the sum of the	-efficiency particulate air filter The table below indicates the om May and June of 2016: Min Pressure Differential Went Negative (avg. per day) 0.02 20.98 3.05 0.64 1.39 1.25 12.90	mperature Aedia Fill rs under e average	
(b) (4) records or units are r THIS IS A RE OBSERVATION Aseptic processing positive pressure. a. Pressure differen number of minutes Chemica Glasswa P Sterile P Sterile P	# C, and (b) (4 an the weekend. Temperatures for incubate not complete. BPEAT OBSERVATION FROM AUGUS areas are deficient regarding air supply th mitials are routinely not met (with negative s per day that pressure differentials were not al Storage to Hallway (ISO 8 to Unclassified) re storage to Chemical Storage (ISO 8 to ISO 8) rep to Glassware Storage (ISO 8 to ISO 8) rep to Chemical Storage (ISO 8 to ISO 8) rep to Anteroom WISO 8 to ISO 7)	# ^(b) ⁽⁴⁾ intended for ^(b) ^(c) ^{(c}	efficiency particulate air filter The table below indicates the om May and June of 2016: Min Pressure Differential Went Negative (avg. per day) 0.02 20.98 3.05 0.64 1.39 1.25 12.90 DATE ISS.	mperature Aedia Fill rs under e average	

		LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	E NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	entral Expressway, Suite 300	07/06/	2016 - 07/15/2016	
	llas, TX 75204 14) 253-5200 Fax:(214) 253-5314		1801	
Industry Info	rmation: www.fda.gov/oc/indu	300603	1001	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		and the state of the	
TO: Mr. Eddi	ie W. Glover, CEO	STREET ADDRESS		
US Compoundin	mpounding Inc 1270 Dc		's Lane	
THE REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL PROPERTY OF THE P	TYPE ESTABLISH		MENT'INSPECTED	
Conway, AR 7		Outsourcing Facili	τy	
Storage	to Anteroon TTISO 7 to ISO 7)	15.37	0.67	
Storage	to Storage 150 7 to ISO 7) to Storage 150 7 to ISO 7) (a) to Storage 150 7 to ISO 7) to Antercom (150 7 to ISO 7) to Antercom (150 7 to ISO 7)	35.17 19.57	2.66	
Cleanroo	$m_{(4)}$ to Storage (SO 7 to ISO 7)	14.08	13.15	
Cleanroo	m to Quarantine (ISO 7 to Unclassified)	1.93	1.64	
+ B12 lots #201602 Furthermore, your differential shall m	of pressure time point data is missing. 205@6 and 20160205@8 were aseptically firm's SOP Q27 entitled "Parameters for aintain appropriate minimum specification of processing sterile drug products during	processed. Controlling Pressures in the	e Cleanrooms" stipulates "Pressure	
3:43 to 4:0 Vice Press was distril were not p pressure lo 2. On 07/ pressure d and Anter include the excursions product is 3. On 06/2 the pressu Chemical between th	1/2016, the pressure differential between 06 pm during the processing of Methylpre ident of Regulatory and Quality stated no bouted on 06/15/2016. Moreover, complet present in the pressure log. Your firm was 08/2016, during the duration of process ifferentials between ancillary rooms was 000 to Anteroom Document QF7 ese losses of pressure differentials. Your to on document QF73, which is intended intended for distribution. 2/2016, during the processing of Medrox: re differentials between ancillary rooms Storage to the ISO & Hallway simultar the Chemical Storage to Hallway going r re available. Firm management indicated	dnisolone Acetate PF 40mg/r o investigation into this occur e pressure readings from 05/ unable to explain why various sing of Glycopyrrolate 0.2m lost on four occasions (Glass 3 which documents excursion firm was unable to reconcile to annotate all such events. yprogesterone 200mg/ml 100 ISO 8 Chemical Storage to the eously fell below specificat legative during aseptic proce	nl (lot #20161005@9). Your firm's urrence was available. This product 11/2016 and thus during processing us time points are not present in the g/ml 5ml (lot #20160807@1) the sware Storage to Chemical Storage ns in pressure differentials fails to the failure to capture these pressure Firm management indicated this ml amber vial (lot #06212016@46) he unclassified Hallway and ISO 8 ion, with the pressure differential asing. No investigation into these	
b. Additionally, your procedure for calibration of differential pressure gauges in cleanrooms does not require a minimum accuracy.				
On the most recent calibration dated (b) (4) differential pressure gauges demonstrated inaccuracy (b) (4) from set points of up to $\binom{(b)}{4}$ inches of water from the gauges.				
Your SOP "Q27 v5.0" calls for minimum pressure differentials of (b) (4) between ISO environments) and differentials of (b) (4) nches of water (between (b) (4) ISO environments).				
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	12X	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Massoud Motamed, Investigat Scott T. Ballard, Investiga	tor A Z	me 07/15/2016	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSP	ECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 3 OF 6 PAGES	

	ENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
4040 North Central Expressway, S	
Dallas, TX 75204	FEINUMBER
(214) 253-5200 Fax: (214) 253-53	
Industry Information: www.fda.go	V/OC/INdustry
TO: Mr. Eddie W. Glover, CEO	
PRANAME	STREET ADDRESS 1270 Don's Lane
US Compounding Inc City, STATE, 21 CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Conway, AR 72032	Outsourcing Facility
THIS IS A REPEAT OBSERVATION FROM	AUGUST 21, 2015
OBSERVATION 3	the terms of the second second
facilitate cleaning, maintenance, and proper oper Specifically, your cleanrooms used for product sterile drug production. On July 8, 2016, we observed a total of (b)(4) ceiling tiles of Cleanroom and and such that uncontrolled environment. On July 11, 2016, we observed the following: a. Duct work connects the ceiling of Clean	backing, or holding of a drug product do not have the suitable construction rations. Ing sterile human drugs have design elements that do not minimize risk fire sprinklers installed through rough-cut holes in the (b) (4) these holes were not sealed causing the cleanroom to be exposed to proom that leads to an un-classified attic and utility area. This ceil as glued over the ceiling opening. Air pressure from the attic opening v
 b. Duct work connecting Cleanroom # to the differential pressures are negative, air we ductwork in the ceiling, the direction of air c. Duct work connecting Cleanroom (0)(4) Cleanroom 	e Anteroom the ceiling which creates a difficult to clean area uld flow into the Cleanroom # Additionally, with flow is upwards towards the ceiling. eanroom # hrough the ceiling which creates a difficult to clean area.
 b. Duct work connecting Cleanroom # to the differential pressures are negative, air we ductwork in the ceiling, the direction of air of the direction of air of the direction of the dir	as follows:
 b. Duct work connecting Cleanroom # to the differential pressures are negative, air work ductwork in the ceiling, the direction of air or conduct work connecting Cleanroom (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c	as follows:
 b. Duct work connecting Cleanroom # to the differential pressures are negative, air work ductwork in the ceiling, the direction of air or conduct work connecting Cleanroom (b) (a) c. Duct work connecting Cleanroom (c) (c) (a) c. Duct work connecting Cleanroom (c) (c) (a) c. Duct work connecting Cleanroom (c) (c) (a) a. Video time (b) (a) b. Video time (c) (a) c. Video time (c) (b) (a) a. Video time (c) (c) (a) c. Video time (c) (a) c. Video time (c) (a) c. Video time (c) (b) (a) c. Video time (c) (b) (a) 	as follows:
 b. Duct work connecting Cleanroom # to the differential pressures are negative, air we ductwork in the ceiling, the direction of air of the direction of air of the ceiling, the direction of air of the direction of the direction of air of the direction of the direction	Additionally, with flow into the Cleanroom # Additionally, with flow is upwards towards the ceiling. eanroom through the ceiling which creates a difficult to clean area. meets smoke studies were performed that show the (b) (4) as follows: as follows:

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAT		ERVICES	
District ADDRESS AND PHONE NUM	FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION entral Expressway, Suite 300		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 07/06/2016 - 07/15/2016	
Dallas, TX 7520	75204		FEI NUMBER	2010
	253-5200 Fax: (214) 253-5314 stry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		3006031801	
	HOM REPORT ISSUED 1. Glover, CEO			
FIRM NAME US Compounding I	STREET ADDRESS		Lane	
US Compounding I			SPECTEO	
Conway, AR 72032 Outsourcing Facility				
 Specifically, your firm outside of specifications Oxytocin Sublingue Produced on A Brompheniramine Produced on A Pentosan 250mg In Produced on A Neostigmine 1mg/r 	lacks the responsibility and authority has released human drug products tha s. al Drops - lot #20151808@7 API pota ugust 18, 2015, BUD 90 days l0mg/ml Injectable - lot #20160504@ pril 5, 2016, BUD 180 days jectable - lot #04062016@1 preservat pril 6, 2016, BUD 180 days nL Injectable - lot 2013103@19 prese farch 31, 2016, BUD 180 days	at were tested and ency at 82% of lab 24 preservative po ive potency at 84%	showed preservative and AP eled strength stency at 85% of label strength 6 of label strength	
assure that drug product Specifically, your firm entitled "Sterile Finishe No scientific rationale f For example, the follow endotoxin levels: • Triamcinolone 06/13/2016. • methylPREDN 06/15/2016.	wing batches (with quantity indicated Diacetate PF lot #20162704@1 proc IISolone PF lot #20161005@9 proce Diacetate PF lot #20160905@1 proc	identity, strength, act ranging from for endo for endo b have been tested cessed 04/28/16 - ssed 05/11/16 - cessed 05/09/16	quality and purity. (4) to (b) (4) units; however, p assessed for e btoxin levels was provided. d for endotoxin levels using (b) (4) units. This product was (b) (4) units. This product was	er SOP QA-007 indotoxin levels. b) (4) for as distributed on as distributed on
Ma	ssoud Motamed, Investigat	or t	SK I	DATE ISSUED
	E Scott T Ballard, Investigator		07/15/2016	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPI	CTIONAL OBSERV	ATIONS	PAGE 5 OF 6 PAGES

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
4040 North Central Expressway, Suite 30 Dallas, TX 75204	PEI NUMBER			
(214) 253-5200 Fax: (214) 253-5314	3006031801 dustry			
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/in				
TO: Mr. Eddie W. Glover, CEO	STREET ADDRESS			
US Compounding Inc	1270 Don's Lane TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Conway, AR 72032	Outsourcing Facility			
	and a second			
OBSERVATION 6				
There is a failure to thoroughly review any unexplained dis	screpancy whether or not the batch has been already distributed.			
Specifically, your firm has not adequately investigated disc	repancies of sterile human suspension drug products.			
. 7 ∰ '⇔ *s *ta	and the second			
Dexamethasone that was difficult to inject through a nee (b) (4) sterilization of the product and effect on viscos	During 2015 and 20016, 22 complaints were received pertaining to Methylprednisolone, Bethamethasone, and Dexamethasone that was difficult to inject through a needle or push through a syringe. Your investigation focused on the (b) (4) sterilization of the product and effect on viscosity. Investigations did not determine if product specifications were			
adequate with respect to viscosity, solubility of API, or sus				
THIS IS A REPEAT OBSERVATION FROM AUGUST 21, 2015				
	21, 2015 ₁₄₁ -			
6				
1. T. Y. K.				
	2			
	21 ° 10			
	16 - 2 P			
4	2			
a				
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED			
SEE DEVEDRE Massoud Motamed, Investig				
OF THIS PAGE Scott T. Ballard, Investi	gator 7 7 7 10 07/15/2016			
FORM FDA 453 (69/05) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 6 OF 6 PAGES			